





# Balaji Agro Oils Limited

(CIN: L15143AP1994PLC017454)

Regd. Office : 74-2-19, Old Check Post Center, Krishna Nagar, Vijayawada - 520007

STATEMENT OF STAND ALONE UN AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2022

Rs. in Lakhs

| Sl. No. | Particulars   | Quarter Ended        |                      |                      | Six Months Ended     |                      | Year ended 31-03-2022 (Audited) |
|---------|---|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|---------------------------------|
|         |   | 30-09-2022 Unaudited | 30-06-2022 Unaudited | 30-09-2021 Unaudited | 30-09-2022 Unaudited | 30-09-2021 Unaudited |                                 |
| 1       | Revenue from Operations:  |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                                 |
|         | (a) Revenue from Operations (Net)   | 2550.77              | 5886.94              | 3691.42              | 8437.71              | 7995.38              | 15080.56                        |
|         | (b) Other Income  | 2.72                 | 29.77                | 24.86                | 32.49                | 84.98                | 549.10                          |
|         | Total Revenue   | 2553.49              | 5916.71              | 3716.28              | 8470.20              | 8080.36              | 15629.66                        |
| 2       | Expenses:   |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                                 |
|         | (a) Cost of materials consumed  | 2145.91              | 4773.11              | 3135.44              | 6919.02              | 6967.53              | 13422.26                        |
|         | (b) Purchases of stock in trade   | 54.77                | 153.07               | 0.00                 | 207.84               | 0.00                 | 115.44                          |
|         | (c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade | -81.95               | 0.00                 | 165.58               | 430.16               | 49.95                | -411.62                         |
|         | (d) Employees benefits expense  | 98.48                | 99.60                | 135.20               | 198.08               | 236.22               | 509.52                          |
|         | (e) Finance costs   | 30.12                | 42.90                | 34.39                | 73.02                | 63.91                | 124.23                          |
|         | (g) Depreciation and amortisation expense   | 35.35                | 35.23                | 27.89                | 70.58                | 54.26                | 109.99                          |
|         | (g) Other expenses  | 163.45               | 454.24               | 223.63               | 617.69               | 667.50               | 1527.27                         |
|         | Total Expenses  | 2610.03              | 5906.36              | 3722.13              | 8516.33              | 8039.37              | 15397.09                        |
| 3       | Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax                         | -56.54               | 10.35                | -5.85                | -46.19               | 40.99                | 232.57                          |
| 4       | Exceptional items   | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                            |
| 5       | Profit before extraordinary items and tax   | -56.54               | 10.35                | -5.85                | -46.19               | 40.99                | 232.57                          |
| 6       | Extraordinary items   | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                            |
| 7       | Profit before tax   | -56.54               | 10.35                | -5.85                | -46.19               | 40.99                | 232.57                          |
| 8       | Tax expense:  |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                                 |
|         | Current tax   | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 51.66                           |
|         | Deferred tax  | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 17.34                           |
|         | Total tax expenses  | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 69.00                           |
| 9       | Net profit / loss from continuing operations                                      | -56.54               | 10.35                | -5.85                | -46.19               | 40.99                | 163.57                          |
| 10      | Profit / loss from discontinuing operations before tax                            | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                            |
| 11      | Tax expense of discontinuing operations   | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                            |
| 12      | Net Profit / loss from discontinuing operations after tax                         | -56.54               | 10.35                | -5.85                | -46.19               | 40.99                | 163.57                          |
| 13      | Profit / loss for the period before minority interest                             | -56.54               | 10.35                | -5.85                | -46.19               | 40.99                | 163.57                          |
| 14      | Share of profit / loss of associates  | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                            |
| 15      | Profit / loss of minority interest  | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                            |
| 16      | Net profit / loss for the period  | -56.54               | 10.35                | -5.85                | -46.19               | 40.99                | 163.57                          |
| 17      | Other Comprehensive Income  |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                                 |
|         | Items will not be reclassified to profit & Loss                                   |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                                 |
|         | (a) Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans                                    | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                            |
|         | Tax relating to the Items not reclassified to P & L                               | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                            |
| 18      | Total Comprehensive Income for the period   | -56.54               | 10.35                | -5.85                | -46.19               | 40.99                | 163.57                          |
| 19      | Details of equity share capital:  |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                                 |
|         | Paid-up equity share capital  | 1057.71              | 1057.71              | 1057.71              | 1057.71              | 1057.71              | 1057.71                         |
|         | Face value of equity share capital  | 10                   | 10                   | 10                   | 10                   | 10                   | 10                              |
| 20      | Reserves excluding revaluation reserves   | 1436.73              |                      |                      | 1389.42              | 1313.04              | 1435.61                         |
| 21      | Earnings per equity share   |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                                 |
|         | Basic earnings / loss per share from continuing and discontinued operations       | 0.00                 | 0.09                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.39                 | 1.55                            |
|         | Diluted earnings / loss per share from continuing and discontinued operations     | 0.00                 | 0.09                 | 0.00                 | 0.00                 | 0.39                 | 1.55                            |

## Segment Wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed for the Six Months Ended 30th September 2022

Rs. in Lakhs

| Sl. No. | Particulars                     | Quarter Ended        |                      | Nine Months Ended    |                      | Year ended 31.03.2022 (Audited) |
|---------|---------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|---------------------------------|
|         |                                 | 30.09.2022 Unaudited | 30.06.2022 Unaudited | 30.09.2021 Unaudited | 30.09.2022 Unaudited |                                 |
| 1       | Segment Revenue                 |                      |                      |                      |                      |                                 |
|         | (a) Solvent Extraction Division | 1432.18              | 3258.07              | 2384.51              | 4690.25              | 4749.74                         |
|         | (b) Power Division              | 138.20               | 453.15               | 434.81               | 591.35               | 910.16                          |
|         | (c) Steel Division              | 256.72               | 410.76               | 574.98               | 667.48               | 1165.33                         |
|         | (d) Rice Division               | 806.67               | 2232.65              | 681.78               | 3039.32              | 1912.47                         |
|         | Total Revenue                   | 2633.77              | 6354.63              | 4076.08              | 8988.40              | 8737.70                         |
|         | Less : intersegment Revenue     | 83.00                | 467.69               | 384.66               | 550.69               | 742.32                          |
|         | Net Total Revenue               | 2550.77              | 5886.94              | 3691.42              | 8437.71              | 7995.38                         |
| 2       | Segment Results                 |                      |                      |                      |                      |                                 |
|         | (a) Solvent Extraction Division | 29.26                | 60.76                | 45.81                | 90.02                | 89.92                           |
|         | (b) Power Division              | -42.91               | -2.32                | 25.15                | -45.23               | 48.17                           |
|         | (c) Steel Division              | -28.92               | -36.02               | -47.87               | -64.94               | -55.25                          |
|         | (d) Rice Division               | -14.16               | -12.07               | 28.94                | -26.23               | -41.85                          |
|         | Total                           | -56.73               | 10.35                | -5.85                | -46.38               | 40.99                           |
|         | Unallocated Expenditure         | 0                    | 0                    | 0                    | 0                    | 0                               |
|         | Profit before Tax               | -56.73               | 10.35                | -5.85                | -46.38               | 40.99                           |
|         | Provision for tax               | 0                    | 0                    | 0                    | 0                    | 0                               |
|         | Deferred Tax                    | 0                    | 0                    | 0                    | 0                    | 0                               |
|         | Net Profit                      | -56.73               | 10.35                | -5.85                | -46.38               | 40.99                           |
| 3       | Segment Assets                  |                      |                      |                      |                      |                                 |
|         | (a) Solvent Extraction Division | 2531.39              | 2521.15              | 2748.86              | 2531.39              | 2748.86                         |
|         | (b) Power Division              | 2003.31              | 2254.13              | 2064.15              | 2003.31              | 2064.15                         |
|         | (c) Steel division              | 394.31               | 457.20               | 491.81               | 394.31               | 491.81                          |
|         | (d) Rice Division               | 2003.41              | 2559.44              | 1723.12              | 2003.41              | 1723.12                         |
|         | Total                           | 6932.42              | 7791.92              | 7027.94              | 6932.42              | 7027.94                         |
|         | Less :intersegment Assets       | 1338.55              | 1492.96              | 1199.79              | 1338.55              | 1199.79                         |
|         | Net Segment Assets              | 5593.87              | 6298.96              | 5828.15              | 5593.87              | 5828.15                         |
| 4       | Segment Liabilities             |                      |                      |                      |                      |                                 |
|         | (a) Solvent Extraction Division | 1277.64              | 1296.86              | 1629.24              | 1277.64              | 1629.24                         |
|         | (b) Power Division              | 416.53               | 624.44               | 550.77               | 416.53               | 550.77                          |
|         | (c) Steel Division              | 637.91               | 671.88               | 620.08               | 637.91               | 620.08                          |
|         | (d) Rice Division               | 2093.09              | 2634.95              | 1814.32              | 2093.09              | 1814.32                         |
|         | Total                           | 4425.17              | 5228.13              | 4614.41              | 4425.17              | 4614.41                         |
|         | Less :intersegment Liabilities  | 1338.55              | 1492.96              | 1199.79              | 1338.55              | 1199.79                         |
|         | Net Segment Liabilities         | 3086.62              | 3735.17              | 3414.62              | 3086.62              | 3414.62                         |
| 5       | Capital Employed                |                      |                      |                      |                      |                                 |
|         | (a) Solvent Extraction Division | 1253.75              | 1224.29              | 1119.62              | 1253.75              | 1119.62                         |
|         | (b) Power Division              | 1586.78              | 1629.69              | 1513.38              | 1586.78              | 1513.38                         |
|         | (c) Steel division              | -243.60              | -214.68              | -128.27              | -243.60              | -128.27                         |
|         | (d) Rice Division               | -89.68               | -75.51               | -91.20               | -89.68               | -91.20                          |
|         | Total                           | 2507.25              | 2563.79              | 2413.53              | 2507.25              | 2413.53                         |

Notes : - (1) The above un-audited results for the quarter ended 30th September 2022 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 14th November 2022

(2) The Limited review of unaudited financial results for the half year ended 30th September 2022 as required in terms of clause 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been carried out by Statutory Auditors.

Place: Vijayawada.  
Date: 14-11-2022

For Balaji Agro Oils limited  
Sd/-

V.Suraj Kumar  
Joint Managing Director